Committee Agenda

Epping Forest
District Council

Licensing Sub-Committee
Tuesday, 10th January, 2012

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
Time: 10.30 am

Democratic Services Gary Woodhall - The Office of the Chief Executive
Officer Tel: 01992 564470 Email:

democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
Members:

Councillors Mrs M McEwen (Chairman), Mrs J Sutcliffe, G Waller and D Wixley

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING

THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR THE SUB COMMITTEE AT 10.00 A.M. IN THE
MEMBERS’ ROOM

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(Assistant to the Chief Executive) To declare interests in any item on this agenda.

3. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS (Pages 5 - 10)

4, EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
Exclusion
To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of business set
out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt information

as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as
amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2):

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information
Paragraph Number
5 Hackney Carriage Driver’s 1

Licence — H445 Biscoe

1



Licensing Sub-Committee Tuesday, 10 January 2012

6 Private Hire Driver’'s 1
Licence — P246
Pascovitch
7 Hackney Carriage Driver’s 1

Licence — H995 Schwartz

The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24
hours prior to the meeting.

Confidential Items Commencement
Paragraph 9 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution require:

(1) All business of the Council requiring to be transacted in the presence of the
press and public to be completed by 10.00 p.m. at the latest.

(2) At the time appointed under (1) above, the Chairman shall permit the
completion of debate on any item still under consideration, and at his or her
discretion, any other remaining business whereupon the Council shall proceed
to exclude the public and press.

(3) Any public business remaining to be dealt with shall be deferred until after the
completion of the private part of the meeting, including items submitted for
report rather than decision.

Background Papers

Paragraph 8 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution define
background papers as being documents relating to the subject matter of the report
which in the Proper Officer's opinion:

(a) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the
report is based; and

(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not
include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential
information (as defined in Rule 10) and in respect of executive reports, the
advice of any political advisor.

Inspection of background papers may be arranged by contacting the officer
responsible for the item.

5. HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S LICENCE - BISCOE H445 (Pages 11 - 12)
(Director of Corporate Support Services) To consider the attached report.

6. PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - PASCOVITCH P246 (Pages 13 -14)
(Director of Corporate Support Services) To consider the attached report.

7. HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S LICENCE - SCHWARTZ H995 (Pages 15 - 16)



Licensing Sub-Committee Tuesday, 10 January 2012

10.

(Director of Corporate Support Services) To consider the attached report.
INCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

To invite the public and press back into the meeting for the remaining items of
business.

DUKE OF WELLINGTON, 36 HIGH STREET, EPPING (Pages 17 - 44)
(Director of Corporate Support Services) T
[...]
ing Act 2003

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
Lotteries & Amusements Act 1976

Pet Animals Acts 1951 & 1981

Riding Establishments Acts 1964 & 1970

Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964

The Game Act 1831

Town Police Clauses Act 1847

Town Police Clauses Act 1889

Zoo Licensing Act 1981

Page 7



Part 3(2) — Responsibility for Functions

PART A - CONDUCT OF BUSINESS BY LICENSING COMMITTEE AND
SUB-COMMITTEES

All references to committee in this annex shall be taken to infer a reference to the
associated sub-committees.

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

21

3.1

3.2

3.3

41

General Conduct

All hearings of the Licensing Committee under the Licensing Act 2003, are to be held
in accordance with the Personal Licences, Hearings, Premises Licences and Club
Premises Certificates, and Licensing Register Regulations, made under the
Licensing Act 2003.

The Council’s Constitution shall regulate the conduct of and debate at meetings.

In the case of hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, the Committee shall only
consider those matters relevant to the licensing objectives as set out in the Licensing
Act 2003 and the statement of licensing policy adopted by the Council.

Declarations of Interest

Members of the Committee are subject to the Council’s Code of Conduct and to
advice from the Standard Board for England, details of which will be provided to
those members.

Participation in the Hearing

Debate shall be restricted to members of the Licensing Committee. Where a local
ward member, not being a member of the Committee, wishes to participate in the
hearing, they may do so only with the permission of the Chairman and their
participation shall be subject to the same rules as are applied to any other witnesses
to the application.

In hearings other than those under the Licensing Act 2003, where a ward member is
a member of the Committee, and wishes to object to the application, the member
shall give 14 days’ notice of their
[...]
ersons making representations shall be
allowed to ask officers questions of a technical/factual nature at any
time during the proceedings.

An adjournment should be granted where to do otherwise would deny
a fair hearing.

The Committee may resolve to decide upon the application in private
session, however, if it becomes necessary to recall anyone for
additional information, everyone shall be invited to return to the
Hearing.

The decision shall be given in the presence of all parties that wish to
be present and confirmed in writing as soon as possible thereafter. If
legal advice is given to members this advice will be repeated in
summary form.

Page 10



Agenda ltem 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Agenda ltem 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Agenda ltem 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Agenda ltem 9

Report to the Licensing Committee

Date of meeting: 10" January 2012

Subject: The Duke of Wellington 36 High Street Epping CM16 Epplng Forest

Responsible Officer: Kim Tuckey 01992 564034 District Council
Senior Licensing Officer

Democratic Services: Gary Woodhall

Recommendations/Decisions Required:

To determine the application for a variation of an existing Premises Licence under the
Licensing Act 2003

Report:
Application

1. An application has been made by Marlene Freeney for a variation to the premises
licence for the above premises. The authority received the application on 23/11/2011.
The application sets out the varied licensing activities applied for and times requested.
A copy of the present licence for the premises, map the appli
[...]
ing objectives.

Appeal

If any party is aggrieved with the decision they can appeal to Magistrates court. The
appeal period is 21 days from notification of the decision.

Background Papers Used In Preparing This Report:

e The Licensing Act 2003
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents?view=plain

o The Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003
http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/publications/alcohol-drugs/alcohol/guidance-section-
182-licensing?view=Binary

o Epping Forest District Council’s statement of licensing policy.
http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Attached documents

Application for premises licence

A copy of the Premises Licence

Copy of the newspaper notice

Representation from David Baker of the Epping Forest Planning Directorate and
Richard Thomason from the Environment and Neighbourhood Team.

e Map showing the area

Page 18



Epping Forest District Council

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that
your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

TP} U o5 AA

I/We MHM%%NW ‘einé the premises licence holder, apply to vary a
{Insert name(s) of applicant

premises licence under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises

described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number

LN/'?.\(JOOI?:WO

Part 1 - Premises details
Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference, or description

™TME buoweE ot WIS L LNO(TEsN
Do Paagw SteeT

P - d . —
ost town E(\D(p‘N = Post co eCM\QbL‘-Q\:-
Telephone number at premises (if any) I O\ qo\ ()_ 57 ?_ 3%’8 ‘l
Non-domestic rateable value of premises £

Part 2 - Applicant details

Day
[...]
 left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Sat

Page 23




Sun

E

Live music
Standard days and

timings (please read
guidance note 6)

Will the performance of live music take place Indoors \/

indoors or outdoors or both — please tick [Y} Outdoors
{please read guidance note 2)

Day | Start [ Finish Both
Mon Er \ am Please give further details here {please read guidance note 3)
Tue
Bem | 1nm
Wed State any seasonal variations for the performance of live music
%?‘n ' Aiv) (please read guidance note 4) Ul i
000, Wa ng\ VL o0 e TR Yo -
T B o | Caimon BAW \2pen 7o
Mo~ NS> Ens - Vaea
Fri % \ Non standard timings, Where you intend to use the premises for
m B the performance of live music at different times to those listed in
the column on the left, please li:/ (please read guidance note 5)
Sat
0691\, | M
M Sen| \am

F

Recorded music Will the playing of recorded music take place indoors /
Standard days and indoors or outdoors or both - please tick [Y]
timings (please read {please read guidance note 2) Outdoors
guidance note &)
Day | Start | Finish Both
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3
e \ew ¢ !
Tue .
1108 jagm
Wed l | State any seasonal variations for playing recorded music {please read
l W rm guidange nots 4)_ N N
@I&@&M 2o ~lam s e
T il lam | CeaSsTioeD . sy WL = \ovn
Nestad NS v IV - tawn

6

Page 24




1 0]
Sat 1w (M
Sun 11290 Jam

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
the playing of recorded music entertainment at different times to
those listed in the column on the left, please list (please read
guidance note 5)

G

within {e}, (f) or (g)
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 6)

Performances of Will the performance of dance take place Indoors
dance indoors or outdoors_or both — please tick {Y]
; Outdoors

Standard days and {please read guidance note 2)

timings {please read

guidance note 6)

Day | Start | Finish Both

Mon Please give further details here {please read guidance note 3)

[...]
quiries to:

Richard Thomason 01992 564391
email: thomason@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Dear Mrs Freeney

Licensing Act 2003
The Duke of Wellington, 36 High Street, Epping

On behalf of the Council’s Environment & Street Scene Directorate, | confirm receipt of a copy
of your application dated 22 November 2011 that | received on 23 November 2011, regarding
the above mentioned property, in relation to the licensing objective the Prevention of Public
nuisance.

Firstly, | note the application describes an extension of the opening hours by 30 minutes to
01:00. This is not factually correct. The five licensable activities you have requested an
extension to, at present vary in time by activity and day of the week. Thus the overall effect of
standardising all licensable activities listed, Monday to Sunday, including bank holidays to
01:00, will mean an extension to some activities by 1hour and 30 minutes.

| have made the following representation to the Council’'s Licensing Section with regard to the
Licensing objective — Prevention of Public nuisance:

Taking into account previous noise complaints from noise sensitive properties our primary
concern is the use of the rear garden.

A further concern is that the extended hours of licensable activities will encourage patrons to
remain on the property later, including smoking and drinking out the front of the establishment,
at a time when background noise will be low.

If the licensable activities are extended as proposed, | feel it will be very difficult to control the
associated people noise which is inherent to the use of the pub.

If you would like to discuss the matter or have any written comments, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

leane
reener |
@Eppmg Forest Page 33

District Gouncil www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk

g



Please confirm your comments in writing (by letter or emaif). | will inform the Council’'s
Licensing Section if satisfied that the representations can be withdrawn.

Yours sincerely

Richard Thomason
Environme
[...]
Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
if you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In ail cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if

necessary.
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I'We MR, HASAN DAGDELEN e

{Insert name(s) of applicant)
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of

the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number
LN/210002783

Part 1 - Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
Loughton BBQ

171 HIGH ROAD

LOUGHTON

LONDON Post code IG10 4LF

Post town

Telephone number at premises (if any) 020 8508 1561

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £24750 -

Part 2 - Applicant details

Daytime contact
telephone number

E-mail address (optional)

Current postal address if |Chichester Road
different from premises
address

Post Town | London Postcode

Page 49




Part 3 - Variation
Please tick yes

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? <]

D
If not do you want the variation to take effect from | Ty ]M°|nt? 1Ye[a f ]

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note 1)

The Applicant wishes to obtain a small extension to the licensable hours to permit the sale of
late night refreshment until 01:30 on Thursday and 02:30 only on Friday and Saturdays. This is
an extension of 30 minutes on three days and no more. The Applicant's business and survival is

hevily dependant upon the late night trading hours.
All other licensable hours and the hours for the sale of alcohol will remain the same.

The Applicant
[...]

Kind regards

Karen Mouid

v« BHigh Beech Road
rwdghton

Essex

Pagez 66



Nicki Glasscock

I
From: CHRISTINE GRAY
Sent: 14 December 2011 07:17
To: Licensing
Cc: contact@loughton-tc.gov.uk
Subject: Loughton BBQ opening hours
Dear Sirs

I am writing to object to Loughton BBQ's application to extend their opening hours. My objection is on the grounds of
prevention of pubiic nuisance.

| believe that the Loughton BBQ's opening hours are already longer than is appropriate in a residential area,
particularly bearing in mind the people living in the High Road or on nearby roads, who need a reasonable number of

hours when they can sleep undisturbed,

I ask you to reject this application for extended opening hours.
Kind regards

Christine Gray
T

Page 67



Nicki Glasscock

From: lLesley Perry « e ——
Sent: 12 December 2011 19:05

To: Licensing

Cc: Contact Loughton Residents Association
Subject: Loughton BBQ - High Road
Importance: High

FAQ: Epping Forest District Council
I am writing to comment on the application to extend the opening hours of Loughton BBQ.

I would like to object to the extension into the early hours of the morning on the following grounds:

« As well as being a retail area, the High Road is a residential area, with a number of people, including families,
living in houses near the shops and flats above them. The extension of opening hours, especially where
there is a drinks licence, will create a public nuisance, especially one of noise as customers come and go.

» It wili encourage groups, particularly of young people, to hang around, which is an existing problem and lead

to a safeguarding issue with children and young people.
« It could also lead to increased crime and disorder in an area that has already experience fights etc in recent

months.

As a member of the Loughton Residents Society, I would also like them to appeal against this request on my
behalf,

Regards
Mrs L A Perry
¥ Audley Gardens

LOUGHTON
Essex

Page1 68



Connaught Avenue
Loug
[...]
ness will be cleared from the
immediate vicinity of the premises.

Page 79



Annexe 4 — Plans:

Plans held at Epping Forest District Council

Page 80



	Agenda
	3 Procedure for the Conduct of Business
	5 Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence - Biscoe H445
	6 Private hire Driver's Licence - Pascovitch P246
	7 Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence - Schwartz H995
	9 Duke of Wellington, 36 High Street, Epping
	Duke of Wellington Application
	Duke of Wellington Licence

	10 Loughton BBQ, 171 High Road, Loughton
	Loughton BBQ Application
	Loughton BBQ Licence




Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Licensing Sub-Committee Date: 10 January 2012  
    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 10.35 am - 1.30 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

Mrs M McEwen (Chairman), Mrs J Sutcliffe, G Waller and D Wixley 
  
Other 
Councillors: 

 
-  

  
Apologies: -  
  
Officers 
Present: 

R Ferriera (Assistant Solicitor), K Tuckey (Senior Licensing Officer), N Clarke 
(Licensing Officer) and G J Woodhall (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
64. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
(a) Pursuant to the Council’s Officer Code of Conduct, R Ferreira declared a 
personal interest in agenda item 5, Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence – Biscoe 
H445, by virtue of having used the Driver in the past when catching a taxi from 
Epping Station to the Civic Offices. The Officer had determined that her interest was 
not prejudicial and would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the issue. 
 
(b) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor D Wixley 
declared a personal interest in agenda item 10, Loughton BBQ, 171 High Road, 
Loughton, by virtue of being a member of the Loughton Residents’ Association. The 
Councillor had determined that his interest was not prejudicial and would remain in 
the meeting for the consideration of the issue and voting thereon. 
 

65. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the agreed procedure for the conduct of business. 
 

66. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the item of business set 
out below as it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act indicated and the exemption 
was considered to outweigh the potential public interest in disclosing the information: 
 
Agenda Item Subject Exempt Paragraph 

 
5 Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence – 

Biscoe H445 
 

1 

6 Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence – 
Pascovitch P246 

 
 

1 



Licensing Sub-Committee  10 January 2012 

2 

7 Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence – 
Schwartz H995 

 
1 

 
67. HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S LICENCE - BISCOE H445  

 
The Sub-Committee - comprising Councillors Mrs M McEwen, G Waller and D Wixley 
- considered whether to suspend or revoke the Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence for 
Mr N Biscoe. The Sub-Committee noted that the application could not be dealt with 
by Officers under delegated powers and, as a result, the application had to be 
considered by the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the applicant and introduced the members and officers 
present. The Assistant Solicitor informed the Sub-Committee of the circumstances 
under which the licence could not be granted under delegated authority. 
 
The applicant made a short statement to the Sub-Committee in support of his 
application, before answering a number of questions from members of the Sub-
Committee. The Chairman then requested that the applicant leave the Chamber 
whilst the Sub-Committee debated his application in private. The Chairman invited 
the applicant back into the Chamber and informed him of the Sub-Committee’s 
decision. 
 
Resolved: 

 
(1) That the Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence for Mr N Biscoe (H445) be 
allowed to continue. 
 

68. PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - PASCOVITCH P246  
 
The Sub-Committee - comprising Councillors Mrs M McEwen, Mrs J Sutcliffe and G 
Waller - considered whether to refuse or renew the Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s 
Licence for Mr L Pascovitch. The Sub-Committee noted that the application could not 
be dealt with by Officers under delegated powers and, as a result, the application had 
to be considered by the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the applicant and introduced the members and officers 
present. The Assistant Solicitor informed the Sub-Committee of the circumstances 
under which the licence could not be granted under delegated authority. 
 
The applicant made a short statement to the Sub-Committee in support of his 
application, before answering a number of questions from members of the Sub-
Committee. The Chairman then requested that the applicant leave the Chamber 
whilst the Sub-Committee debated his application in private. The Chairman invited 
the applicant back into the Chamber and informed him of the Sub-Committee’s 
decision. 
 
Resolved: 

 
(1) That the Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence for Mr L Pascovitch (P246) be 
renewed. 
 

69. HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S LICENCE - SCHWARTZ H995  
 
The Sub-Committee - comprising Councillors Mrs M McEwen, Mrs J Sutcliffe and D 
Wixley - considered whether to refuse or renew the Hackney Carriage Driver’s 



Licensing Sub-Committee  10 January 2012 

3 

Licence for Mr J Schwartz. The Sub-Committee noted that the application could not 
be dealt with by Officers under delegated powers and, as a result, the application had 
to be considered by the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the applicant and introduced the members and officers 
present. The Assistant Solicitor informed the Sub-Committee of the circumstances 
under which the licence could not be granted under delegated authority. 
 
The applicant made a short statement to the Sub-Committee in support of his 
application, before answering a number of questions from members of the Sub-
Committee. The applicant then made a short closing statement before the Chairman 
requested that the applicant leave the Chamber whilst the Sub-Committee debated 
his application in private. The Chairman invited the applicant back into the Chamber 
and informed him of the Sub-Committee’s decision. 
 
Resolved: 

 
(1) That the Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence for Mr J Schwartz (H995) be 
renewed. 
 

70. INCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the public and press be invited back into the meeting for the remaining 
items of business. 
 

71. DUKE OF WELLINGTON, 36 HIGH STREET, EPPING  
 
The three Councillors that presided over this item were Councillors Mrs McEwen, 
Waller and Wixley. The Chairman welcomed the participants and requested that they 
introduce themselves to the Sub-Committee. In attendance on behalf of the 
application were Mrs M Freeney, the designated Premises Supervisor, and Mr S 
Close, the Bar Manager. In attendance for Essex Police was Mr P Jones, and Mr M 
Richardson was in attendance on behalf of the responsible authority for 
Environmental Health. There were no objectors present. The Chairman then 
introduced the members and officers present, and outlined the procedure to be 
followed for the determination of the application. 
 
The Application before the Sub-Committee 
 
The Assistant Solicitor informed the Sub-Committee that an application had been 
received to vary the Premises Licence in respect of the Duke of Wellington public 
house on the High Street in Epping, along with representations from interested 
parties. 
 
The application had requested permission to extend the performance of Live Music 
indoors, the playing of Recorded Music indoors, the provision of facilities for dancing 
indoors, the provision of Late Night Refreshment, the supply of alcohol and the 
opening hours of the premises until 1:00am on each evening. This would include 
Good Friday, Christmas Day and New Year’s Day, although the provision of Late 
Night Refreshment on Good Friday was only requested until 11:30pm. 
 
Presentation of the Applicant’s Case 
 
Mrs Feeney informed the Sub-Committee that discussions had taken place with both 



Licensing Sub-Committee  10 January 2012 

4 

the Environment and Neighbourhood Officers and Planning Officers regarding their 
representations. 
 
In respect of the representation from the Planning Officers, Mrs Feeney had agreed 
to shut the back door into the garden area by 9:30pm each evening, which would be 
two hours before the deadline requested. This door was already locked shut by 
9:30pm each evening in any case. 
 
In respect of the representation from Environment & Neighbourhood Officers 
regarding noise from customers at the front of the premises, Mrs Feeney stated that 
she had always been respectful of her neighbours and the police had not raised any 
objections to the application either. It was not her intention to stay open until 1:00am 
each evening. The premises would, most likely, only be open this late on Friday and 
Saturday evenings in common with the other licensed premises in that area of 
Epping. 
 
Questions for the Applicant from the Sub-Committee 
 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, Mrs Feeney confirmed that she 
preferred to shut the back door to the garden area by 9:30pm each evening, and this 
would continue even if a condition of 11:30pm was agreed. It was highlighted that 
there had been no representations received from Essex Police or local residents in 
respect of the application. Mrs Feeney declared that she liked to run a friendly, family 
public house rather than a nightclub. 
 
Presentation of the Officer’s Case 
 
Mr Richardson, representing the responsible authority for Environmental Health, was 
happy to support the back door to the garden area being locked at 9:30pm each 
evening, and in addition to their written representation, an additional condition for the 
noise limiters to be regularly maintained was requested. The main concern for 
Environment & Neighbourhood Officers would be the potential for noise disturbance 
being suffered by neighbours from customers in front of the premises late at night. 
Suggestions offered were that no drinks could be allowed outside the premises after 
11:30pm each evening, or customers could be prohibited from congregating in the 
car park area after 11:30pm. 
 
Questions for the Officers from the Sub-Committee 
 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, Mr Richardson accepted that no 
representations regarding the application had been received from local residents. 
However, Environment & Neighbourhood Officers had received two or three 
complaints per year regarding music noise from the Duke of Wellington. Environment 
& Neighbourhood Officers had felt that a limit of midnight for the sale of alcohol would 
be more acceptable than the 1:00am requested by the applicant, hence the 
suggestion of no drinks permitted in the front car park area after 11:30pm. It was 
confirmed that the car park was located at the front of the premises, facing the High 
Street. 
 
Further Questions for the Applicant from the Sub-Committee 
 
In answering further questions from the Sub-Committee, Mrs Freeney claimed that 
other bars in Epping High Street suffered repeated disturbances on a Friday and 
Saturday night. The flats approximately 40 metres behind Billie Jeans were inhabited 
by Pensioners and they were in the process of drawing up a petition regarding the 
frequent noise from those premises. The Bar Manager, Mr Close, patrolled the 



Licensing Sub-Committee  10 January 2012 

5 

Premises’ car park at night to prevent any potential disturbances, but it would be 
difficult to restrict the number of people in the car park at any one time. It was 
highlighted that smokers were permitted outside of other premises until the early 
hours of the morning.  
 
Mrs Freeney stated that she would be happy to accept the conditions to lock the back 
door to the garden area by 11:30pm each evening, and maintain the noise limiter in 
good working order, but would not accept any condition to clear the car park by 
11:30pm each evening. If people could not smoke outside the premises after this 
time then they would leave and go to another establishment. 
 
Mr Richardson revealed that the neighbouring premises, Billie Jeans, should not be 
permitting customers to congregate in the car park after 11:30pm, and Environment 
& Neighbourhood Officers were investigating the premises. The Sub-Committee was 
reminded that a condition could be imposed that would not permit any drinks to be 
taken outside after 11:30pm, or the number of people permitted outside after 
11:30pm could be restricted and controlled. It was added that Environment and 
Neighbourhood Health Officers were simply trying to prevent a public nuisance from 
occurring with subsequent complaints from residents, and the aim in the longer term 
was to standardise the licence conditions for all premises in the High Street in 
Epping. 
 
The Premises Bar Manager, Mr Close, reiterated that any restriction on the number 
of people permitted out the front of the premises could be difficult to enforce, and in 
fact there was not much space in the car park when there were a number of cars 
parked there. If people were not permitted outside after 11:30pm then they would 
leave for another establishment. 
 
Closing Statement from the Officers 
 
Mr Richardson drew the Sub-Committee’s attention to the written representation 
submitted by Environment and Neighbourhood Officers, and the additional requested 
condition to maintain the noise limiter in good working order. The Sub-Committee 
was requested to consider whether it would be acceptable for ten or fifteen local 
residents to be disturbed by noise from patrons out of the front of the premises after 
11:30pm. 
 
Closing Statement from the Applicant 
 
Mr Close reminded the Sub-Committee that the Premises had never received any 
complaints from neighbours regarding noise from patrons outside the front of the 
establishment. The Premises would be happy to accept to accept most of the 
proposed conditions, but requested that consideration be given for the front of the 
Premises to be cleared by 12:30am on Friday and Saturday nights. 
 
Consideration of the Application by the Sub-Committee 
 
The Chairman requested the applicant and the other attendees to leave the Chamber 
whilst the Sub-Committee debated the application in private. 
 
The Sub-Committee accepted that it would be difficult to enforce a restriction on the 
number of people permitted outside the front of the premises after 11:30pm. 
However, if drinks were prohibited outside the premises after 11:30pm then it would 
encourage patrons to come back inside the premises rather than stay outside, even 
in summer. Signs could be erected inside the Premises stating that no drinks would 



Licensing Sub-Committee  10 January 2012 

6 

be permitted outside after 11:30pm and that customers would be requested to keep 
noise to a minimum when outside.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted a discrepancy with the application and requested 
clarification from the applicant. It was confirmed that the application should have 
requested Sale of Alcohol until 1:00am and the Premises to stay open until 1:30am 
each evening, which would provide 30 minutes of drinking up time. 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed that tougher conditions should not be imposed upon the 
Premises. The proposed conditions regarding the locking of the back door to the 
garden area and the maintenance of the noise limiter in good working order had 
already been agreed. It was also felt that signs should be erected inside requesting 
customers to leave the Premises quietly. The hours requested by the Premises were 
agreed, and the Sub-Committee determined to impose a further condition prohibiting 
drinks being taken outside the Premises after 12:30am each evening. 
 
The Chairman invited the applicant and the other attendees back into the Chamber 
and informed them of the Sub-Committee’s decision. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the application to vary a Premises Licence at the Duke of Wellington 
public house in High Street, Epping be granted subject to the hours contained within 
the application and the conditions as varied below: 
 
(a) the opening hours of the Premises be extended to 1:30 am each evening to 
provide 30 minutes of drinking time if required; 
 
(b) the noise limiter to be maintained in good working order; 
 
(c) the back door to the garden area to be locked shut by 11:30pm each evening; 
 
(d) signs to be erected inside requesting patrons to leave the Premises quietly; 
and 
 
(e) no drinks to be permitted outside the Premises after 12:30am each evening. 
 

72. LOUGHTON BBQ, 171 HIGH ROAD, LOUGHTON  
 
The three Councillors that presided over this item were Councillors Mrs McEwen, Mrs 
Sutcliffe and Waller. 
 
The Assistant Solicitor informed the Sub-Committee that, due to the Christmas break, 
the applicant had requested a deferral of his application so that they would have 
more time to prepare their case. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That consideration of the application to vary the Premises Licence for 
Loughton BBQ at 171 High Road, Loughton be deferred until the next meeting of the 
Sub-Committee on 7 February 2012. 
 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 



Licensing Sub-Committee  10 January 2012 

7 

 


